the issued and outstanding warrants issued in connection with the Churchill IPO as such securities are not exercisable until 30 days after the Closing of the
Transactions. There are also no adjustments for the issued and outstanding Lucid Group Awards underlying 111,531,080 shares reserved for the potential
future issuance of Lucid Group Common Stock, as such events have not yet occurred.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

financial information will be different and those changes could be material.

246

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Historical
Churchill

Historical
Lucid

Other
Financing

Events   Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash  $ 2,068  $ 809,978  $ 92,920   A   $ 2,070,267   B   $ 5,298,017
   —   —   —   2,500,000   C   —
   —   —   —   (175,000)   D   —
   —   —   —   (2,000)   E   —
   —   —   —   (216)   F   —

Accounts receivable, net   —   637   —   —   637
Short-term investments   —   505   —   —   505
Inventory   —   6,310   —   —   6,310
Prepaid expenses   846   25,623   —   —   26,469
Other current assets   —   25,551   —   —   25,551

Total current assets   2,914   868,604   92,920   4,393,051   5,357,489
Property, plant and equipment net   —   790,794   —   —   790,794
Marketable securities held in trust
account   2,070,267   —   —   (2,070,267)   B   —
Right-of-use assets   —   109,122   —   —   109,122
Other noncurrent assets   —   31,266   —   —   31,266

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 2,073,181  $ 1,799,786  $ 92,920   $ 2,322,784   $ 6,288,671
LIABILITIES, PREFERRED SHARES

AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,420  $ 9,229  $ —   $ —   $ 10,649
Accrued compensation   —   19,843   —   —   19,843
Income taxes payable   105   —   —   —   105
Convertible promissory note – related
party, net of discount   300   —   —   (300)   G   —
Deposit liability   —   107,080   (107,080)   A   —   —
Other current liabilities   —   122,921   —   —   122,921

Total current liabilities   1,825   259,073   (107,080)   (300)   153,518
Deferred underwriting fee payable   72,450   —   —   (72,450)   D   —
Contingent forward contract liability   —   1,164,610   (1,164,610)   A   —   —
Derivative liabilities   1,012,267   —   —   1,500   G   552,157

   —   —   —   (461,610)   H   —
Other long-term liabilities   —   148,917   —   —   148,917
Income tax liabilities   —   238   —   —   238

Total liabilities   1,086,542   1,572,838   (1,271,690)   (532,860)   854,830
Commitments and contingencies
Lucid Preferred Shares   —   4,454,811   1,364,610   A   (5,819,421)   I   —
Churchill’s Class A common stock subject

to possible redemption   2,070,000   —   —   (216)   F   —
   —   —   —   (2,069,784)   K   —

247

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2021
(in thousands)

Historical
Churchill

Historical
Lucid

Other
Financing

Events   Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT):
Lucid Common Shares  $ —  $ 1  $ —   $ 44   I   $ —
   —   —   —   (45)   J   —
Churchill’s Class B common stock   5   —   —   (5)   L   —
Lucid Group Common Stock   —   —   —   17   C   162
   —   —   —   119   J   —
   —   —   —   21   K   —
   —   —   —   5   L   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   6,198   —   2,499,983   C   9,672,854
   —   —   —   (99,437)   D   —
   —   —   —   (1,200)   G   —
   —   —   —   461,610   H   —
   —   —   —   5,819,377   I   —
   —   —   —   (74)   J   —
   —   —   —   2,069,763   K   —
   —   —   —   (1,083,366)   M   —
Accumulated deficit   (1,083,366)   (4,234,062)   —   (3,113)   D   (4,239,175)
   —   —   —   (2,000)   E   —
   —   —   —   1,083,366   M
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (1,083,361)   (4,227,863)   —   10,745,065   5,433,841
TOTAL LIABILITIES, PREFERRED

SHARES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 2,073,181  $ 1,799,786  $ 92,920   $ 2,322,784   $ 6,288,671

248

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Churchill

Historical
Lucid

Other
Financing

Events   Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ —  $ 313   $  —   $  —   $ 313
Cost of revenue   —   85   —   —   85

Gross profit   —   228   —   —   228
Operating expenses:
Research and development   —   167,369   —   14,969   AA   188,229
   —   —   —   5,891   BB
Selling, general and administrative   —   131,652   —   9,289   AA   174,322
   —   —   —   33,381   BB
Operating costs   3,090   —   —   —   3,090

Total operating expenses   3,090   299,021   —   63,529   365,640
Loss from operations   (3,090)   (298,793)   —   (63,529)   (365,412)
Other income (expense), net:

Change in fair value of forward contracts  —   (442,164)   —   —   (442,164)
Change in fair value of convertible

preferred share warrant liability   —   (6,977)   —   —   (6,977)
Change in fair value of derivative

liabilities   (812,374)   —   —   398,682   CC   (413,692)
Interest expense   —   (5)   —   —   (5)
Interest expense – excess fair value of

conversion liability   (56,192)   —   —   —   (56,192)
Interest expense – amortization of debt

discount   (300)   —   —   —   (300)
Interest earned on marketable securities

held in trust account   177   —   —   (177)   DD   —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities

held in trust account   4   —   —   (4)   DD   —
Other expense   —   (9)   —   —   (9)

Total other expense, net   (868,685)   (449,155)   —   398,501   (919,339)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (871,775)   (747,948)   —   334,972   (1,284,751)
Provision for income taxes   24   4   —   —   28
Net loss and comprehensive loss   (871,799)   (747,952)   —   334,972   (1,284,779)
Deemed dividend related to the issuance of

Series E convertible preferred shares   —   (2,167,332)   —   —   (2,167,332)
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders  $ (871,799)  $ (2,915,284)   —   $ 334,972   $ (3,452,111)
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders per share – basic and
diluted  $ (13.35)  $ (236.07)  $ —   $ —   $ (2.27)

Weighted average shares outstanding –
basic and diluted   65,318,734   12,349,045   —   —   1,522,445,868

249

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Churchill

(As Restated)
Historical

Lucid

Other
Financing

Events   Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ —  $ 3,976  $   —   $ —   $ 3,976
Cost of revenue   —   3,070   —   —   3,070

Gross profit   —   906   —   —   906
Operating expenses:
Research and development   —   511,110   —   102,214   AA   669,075
   —   —   —   55,451   BB   —
   —   —   —   300   CC   —
Selling, general and administrative   —   89,023   —   63,426   AA   471,483
   —   —   —   314,221   BB   —
   —   —   —   1,700   CC   —
   —   —   —   3,113   DD   —
Formation and operating costs   2,976   —   —   —   2,976

Total operating expenses   2,976   600,133   —   540,425   1,143,534
Loss from operations   (2,976)   (599,227)   —   (540,425)   (1,143,534)
Other income (expense), net:

Change in fair value of forward
contracts   —   (118,382)   —   —   (118,382)
Change in fair value of convertible
preferred share warrant liability   —   (1,205)   —   —   (1,205)
Change in fair value of warrant
liability   (58,779)   —   —   22,356   EE   (36,423)

Transaction costs   (2,168)   —   —   —   (2,168)
Interest expense   —   (64)   —   —   (64)

Interest earned on marketable securities
held in trust account   531   —   —   (531)   FF   —
Unrealized loss on marketable
securities held in trust account   5   —   —   (5)   FF   —

Other income (expense)   —   (690)   —   —   (690)
Total other expense, net   (60,411)   (120,341)   —   21,820   (158,932)

Loss before provision for (benefit from)
income taxes   (63,387)   (719,568)   —   (518,605)   (1,301,560)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   81   (188)   —   —   (107)
Net loss and comprehensive loss   (63,387)   (719,380)   —   (518,605)   (1,301,453)
Deemed contribution related to repurchase

of Lucid Series B Preferred Shares   —   1,000   —   (1,000)   FF   —
Deemed contribution related to repurchase

of Lucid Series C Preferred Shares   —   12,784   —   (12,784)   FF   —
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders  $ (63,468)  $ (705,596)  $ —   $ (532,389)   $ (1,301,453)
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders per share – basic and diluted $ (1.02)  $ (75.15)  $ —   $ —   $ (1.14)
Weighted average shares outstanding –

basic and diluted   62,139,948   9,389,540   —   —   1,143,068,292
Net income per share, Class A common

stock subject to possible redemption –
basic and diluted  $ —   —   —   —   —

Weighted average shares outstanding,
Class A common stock subject to
possible redemption – basic and diluted   188,268,610   —   —   —   —

Net loss per share, non-redeemable
common stock – basic and diluted  $ (1.02)   —   —   —   —